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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof Bernie Carter 
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REVIEW RETURNED 23-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I enjoyed reading this paper. Overall this is an interesting paper that 
presents a protocol that is attempting to address an area of 
importance. The study design is a useful one to use especially since 
the authors note that there is no robust evaluation evidence 
addressing the topic area. However, I think there are inconsistencies 
in claims/statements made in relation to the methodology and its 
proposed application and there is some degree of a lack of internal 
coherence. The issues/queries I have raised are primarily ones of 
clarification and the areas i have identified which need clarification 
should be able to be dealt with relative easily. I think it is a paper 
that has strong potential for publication.  
Introduction. Within the introduction the key arguments are 
presented strongly and the issues are contextualised; as far as I can 
see the key literature has been covered.  
Strengths and limitations section: It is a bold statement to say that 
this is the first application of RE. Maybe first published application 
you have found through search.  
Aims. The aims presented are very ambitious and I am not 
convinced that they will be able to be achieved in a single study or 
with the proposed design.  
Step 1, Table 1. It‟s interesting that the identification of potential 
mechanisms and outcomes is based on reviewing studies, concepts 
and so on rather than encompassing a more local consideration. 
Much of the existing literature is unlikely to have directly relevant 
local mechanisms. Even if the literature is the primary source it 
seems surprising that this is not/will not be grounded in local 
understandings.There are statements made that there is a deficit of 
really useful literature but then there is a reliance of this limited 
literature to frame the study.  
p9 How did the authors decide that SDT had relevance to your 
particular and non-Western context? Has SDT got a good fit with the 
local culture etc? What tensions are there/may there be in its 
proposed application?  
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p11, Step II and case selection. Why only 2 cases? What are limits 
of picking just 2? Why were these 2 particular cases identified in 
relation to the CMOS/PT? What are these 2 cases particularly likely 
to contribute? I note that there are differences in task performance 
and persistence but this needs to be more clearly stated. There 
could be so many other factors (C & O‟s) occurring within these 2 
that any comparison could be meaningless. It just feels odd that 
having fine into detail about the underpinning theory of RE in 
previous sections the choice seems atheoretical.  
p12 Unlikely that data saturation - especially in an RE study - could 
be achieved in 10 interviews especially if these are spread across 2 
cases and at one time period and across the proposed diversity of 
volunteer profiles previously alluded to. I appreciate the authors talk 
of a minimum of 10 interviews but it would be helpful to have a 
sampling matrix that would allow the authors to recruit across the 
diversity. I‟m NOT suggesting that this would be representative but 
some of the best qualitative studies take into account how they will 
absorb diversity. How relevant is the proposed questionnaire 
„Problems at Work‟. What language(s) will be used in the study? 
This does become clearer later on but issues of language and front 
and back translation are absolutely core to a study that is using RE. 
The subtleties of discovering CMOs could be literally either be lost in 
in translation or never uncovered if there is low fluency in 
communication between the researchers and the participants. What 
issues may arise and how will these be managed in terms of 
observing the managers (e.g., halo effect)? How long will 
observations take place for.  
p13 What is meant by „if the qualitative data prevails……‟?  
p13 There is a lack of detail about how the analyse will be 
developed in relation to the CMOs and RE. It feels more descriptive 
than will be needed and „stuck‟ at the level of a simple content 
analysis.  
p14 It is strange that in the deliberate choice of RE that there hasn‟t 
been a more detailed engagement with the local Ugandan staff. This 
feels very top down as an approach and to fully reflecting some of 
core aspects of RE.  
p14 Ethics - it feels that there is some risk of not gaining genuine 
informed consent. What issues need to be considered in terms of 
translation/back translation from Luganda/other languages? Will all 
participants have sufficiently good reading skills (this is an issue we 
have to consider/address in the UK, so I am not suggesting that the 
local population will necessarily have poor literacy skills)? What 
would happen if the researchers uncover poor practice/issues of 
major concern? What is their „duty of care‟ to act in response to this 
(e.g, bullying, incompetence etc)?  
p15. Not easy to see how this study genuinely embraces the 
complexity of the setting. Feels very late in the protocol/paper to 
have this section on „RE of a complex intervention‟ seems dd having 
it presented after the protocol.  
p16? you state you had problems in searching for potential 
mechanisms but doesn‟t seem surprising if the search was divorced 
from the local stakeholders who could have identified/suggested 
(even if in non-academic terms) some possible mechanisms. These 
would at least have been grounded in the reality of the local 
situation. The same issues are also of relevance to your search for 
contextual factors and in relation to your search of a possible theory. 

 

REVIEWER Sonia Dalkin 
University of Leeds, UK 
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REVIEW RETURNED 03-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS An informative, interesting and well written protocol. This article does 
need to be reviewed for use of tenses and grammar though. I look 
forward to seeing the study results.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We appreciate the opportunity to resubmit our article “Understanding the motivation and performance 

of community health volunteers involved in the delivery of health programs: a realist evaluation 

protocol” in BMJ open. All comments by reviewers have been addressed, with corresponding changes 

made directly to the manuscript where appropriate. Accompanying this letter, please find a revised 

version of our manuscript. Detailed responses to the reviewers are included below:  

 

1-Strengths and limitations p3:  

Strengths and limitations section: It is a bold statement to say that this is the first application of RE. 

Maybe first published application you have found through search.  

 

Our answer:  

We rephrase the sentence with “to our knowledge. A first published paper” and focus on Community 

Health Volunteers  

 

2-Aims. The aims presented are very ambitious and I am not convinced that they will be able to be 

achieved in a single study or with the proposed design p5  

 

AND  

P14 deliberate choice of RE : there hasn‟t been a more detailed engagement with the Uganda RC 

staff  

 

Our answer:  

- We explain the Role of the International Federation of Red Cross and Red Crescent Society (IFRC) 

that support National Society (and has the mandate for ) in order to improve their programme 

management and implementation  

-We make it explicit in the background that this study is also the starting point for others studies for 

IFRC and how the choice of the realist approach have been discussed  

- we refine the aim and objectives of this specific study in Uganda  

 

3-p15. Not easy to see how this study genuinely embraces the complexity of the setting. Feels very 

late in the protocol/paper to have this section on „RE of a complex intervention‟ seems dd having it 

presented after the protocol  

 

Step 1, Table 1. It‟s interesting that the identification of potential mechanisms and outcomes is based 

on reviewing studies, concepts and so on rather than encompassing a more local consideration. Much 

of the existing literature is unlikely to have directly relevant local mechanisms. Even if the literature is 

the primary source it seems surprising that this is not/will not be grounded in local understandings. 

There are statements made that there is a deficit of really useful literature but then there is a reliance 

of this limited literature to frame the study  

 

p16? you state you had problems in searching for potential mechanisms but doesn‟t seem surprising 

if the search was divorced from the local stakeholders who could have identified/suggested (even if in 

non-academic terms) some possible mechanisms. These would at least have been grounded in the 

reality of the local situation. The same issues are also of relevance to your search for contextual 
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factors and in relation to your search of a possible theory.  

 

Our answer:  

The complexity:  

We think that the complexity of the setting has been sufficiently highlighted in the Background, Setting 

and Intervention sections.  

As regards us demonstrating how the study embraces this complexity, and addresses it – we take 

your suggestion and have moved the section „RE of a complex intervention‟ to earlier in the paper, 

and also expand on. We have now tried to explicitly illustrate how the study design embraces and 

grapples with the complexity of the situation. This is done throughout the section on Methodological 

Approach – for instance: explaining its philosophical underpinnings, the concept of mechanisms and 

describing the value of developing the Programme Theory  

Realist evaluation= Developing the programme theory (PT) and mechanisms  

We understand that the way we identified potential mechanisms (and outcomes) and the iterative 

process followed for this was not clear in the initial manuscript  

 

-We propose to insert the text that explains the development of the PT before table 1(table 2 in the 

modified document)  

-We clarify table 1 (table 2 in the modified doc) or the text in order to show that we also searched for 

mechanisms (and Context-Outcomes) when interviewing volunteers in four different countries  

 

4-p9 How did the authors decide that SDT had relevance to your particular and non-Western context? 

Has SDT got a good fit with the local culture etc? What tensions are there/may there be in its 

proposed application?  

 

Our answer:  

- the relevance of Self Determination Theory (SDT) (and particularly cross cultural validity) is now 

further explicit in the section “step 1-building the initial programme theory “and the discussion part on 

SDT reduced accordingly.  

-SDT concepts of needs are referenced in annexe 1 and help to understand better how needs are 

considered as universal in SDT  

 

5-p11, Step II and case selection. Why only 2 cases? What are limits of picking just 2? Why were 

these 2 particular cases identified in relation to the CMOS/PT? What are these 2 cases particularly 

likely to contribute? I note that there are differences in task performance and persistence but this 

needs to be more clearly stated. There could be so many other factors (C & O‟s) occurring within 

these 2 that any comparison could be meaningless. It just feels odd that having fine into detail about 

the underpinning theory of RE in previous sections the choice seems atheoretical  

 

Our answer:  

We make more explicit our choice for the two cases in the section “study design” and “case selection”: 

the objective was to identify extreme case situations  

 

6-p12 Unlikely that data saturation - especially in an RE study - could be achieved in 10 interviews 

especially if these are spread across 2 cases and at one time period and across the proposed 

diversity of volunteer profiles previously alluded to. I appreciate the authors talk of a minimum of 10 

interviews but it would be helpful to have a sampling matrix that would allow the authors to recruit 

across the diversity. I‟m NOT suggesting that this would be representative but some of the best 

qualitative studies take into account how they will absorb diversity.  

 

Our answer:  

We take your suggestion and have developed a matrix. We also describe in a narrative way, the 
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profile of the RC volunteers in Kampala  

 

6-P12 How relevant is the proposed questionnaire „Problems at Work‟. What language(s) will be used 

in the study? This does become clearer later on but issues of language and front and back translation 

are absolutely core to a study that is using RE. The subtleties of discovering CMOs could be literally 

either be lost in in translation or never uncovered if there is low fluency in communication between the 

researchers and the participants. What issues may arise and how will these be managed in terms of 

observing the managers (e.g., halo effect)? How long will observations take place fo  

 

Our answer:  

-We add a paragraph on language issue and requirement in the section “data collection”  

-The proposed questionnaire at work has been adapted to the RC context and used as a tool to 

document and to compare the managerial style of the two branches managers. We rephrase the 

sentence in the text (section data collection, to document the actual leadership style and management 

practices p16)  

 

7-p13 What is meant by „if the qualitative data prevails……‟?  

Our answer:  

No added value of the sentence , we delete it  

 

8-p13 There is a lack of detail about how the analyse will be developed in relation to the CMOs and 

RE. It feels more descriptive than will be needed and „stuck‟ at the level of a simple content analysis.  

 

Our answer:  

We make The section “data analysis” more explicit regarding the analytical approach and more 

detailed in relation to the CMOs  

 

9-p14 Ethics - it feels that there is some risk of not gaining genuine informed consent. What issues 

need to be considered in terms of translation/back translation from Luganda/other languages? Will all 

participants have sufficiently good reading skills (this is an issue we have to consider/address in the 

UK, so I am not suggesting that the local population will necessarily have poor literacy skills)? What 

would happen if the researchers uncover poor practice/issues of major concern? What is their „duty of 

care‟ to act in response to this (e.g, bullying, incompetence etc)?  

 

Our answer:  

To be clearer on how we identified critical issues we reformulate the overall paragraph on ethical 

issues:  

We propose to present a self-assessment of ethical issues, based on the working paper “notes 

regarding ethical guidelines for health services research” prepared for the departmental council of the 

department of Public Health, Institute of Tropical Medicine, Antwerp  

 

We also developed further the section –measures: Invitation, information and informed consent- with 

incorporating a paragraph that raises better the issue linked to discovering poor practices  

 

10-This article does need to be reviewed for use of tenses and grammar 
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